

No. 19-635

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF THE COUNTY
OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

CAITLIN HALLIGAN
RYAN W. ALLISON
DAVID A. COON
SELENDY & GAY PLLC
1290 Sixth Avenue
New York, NY 10104

WALTER DELLINGER
DUKE UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
Science Drive &
Towerview Road
Durham, NC 27706

CAREY R. DUNNE
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER CONROY
SOLOMON B. SHINEROCK
JAMES H. GRAHAM
SARAH WALSH
ALLEN J. VICKEY
NEW YORK COUNTY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
One Hogan Place
New York, NY 10013
(212) 335-9000
dunnec@dany.nyc.gov

Counsel for Respondent Cyrus R. Vance, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. The Current Controversy.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. A PRESIDENT HAS NO CATEGORICAL IMMUNITY FROM A SUBPOENA FOR DOCUMENTS UNRELATED TO OFFICIAL DUTIES.....	12
A. Article II And The Supremacy Clause Provide Immunity Only From Subpoenas That Interfere With A President’s Official Functions.....	12
B. The Mere Risk That A Subpoena <i>Duces Tecum</i> May Interfere With Official Presidential Functions Does Not Afford A President Categorical Immunity.....	17
C. A Subpoena Seeking Non-Privileged Evidence About A President’s Private, Unofficial Conduct May Be Challenged As Applied If The President Shows An Impermissible Burden On Article II Functions.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. THE PROPHYLACTIC IMMUNITY RULES PROPOSED BY PETITIONER AND THE SOLICITOR GENERAL ARE UNSOUND	23
A. The Considerations Asserted To Justify Presidential Immunity From Prosecution Do Not Justify Immunity From Investigation For Unofficial Conduct.....	24
B. Absolute Immunity From State Criminal Investigation Would Strike Deeply Into Principles Of Accountability And Federalism	31
C. The Solicitor General’s Heightened- Need Standard Applies Only To Privileged Materials.....	38
D. The Prophylactic Rules Proposed By Petitioner And The Solicitor General Would Impose Severe And Unwarranted Negative Consequences On The Criminal Justice System	45
III. PETITIONER HAS NOT SHOWN THAT THIS SUBPOENA IMPERMISSIBLY BURDENS HIS ABILITY TO PERFORM OFFICIAL FUNCTIONS OR WAS ISSUED IN BAD FAITH.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	34
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273 (1919).....	28
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	43, 46
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	35
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	34, 40
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	36
<i>Cunningham v. Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....	16
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	35
<i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	32
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> <i>Harrisburg Grand Jury 79-1</i> , 658 F.2d 211 (3d Cir. 1981)	28
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas for Locals</i> <i>17, 135, 257, & 608 of the United</i> <i>Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 307 (1988)	44
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	25
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	37
<i>Inwood Labs., Inc. v. Ives Labs., Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	52
<i>Johnson v. Trump for Pres., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2492122 (M.D. Fla. June 14, 2019).....	33
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....	14
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926).....	16
<i>McClung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 598 (1821)	15
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	15
<i>In re McShane’s Petition</i> , 235 F. Supp. 262 (N.D. Miss. 1964)	15
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	35
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Admin. of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	14
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	21
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	36
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	14, 39
<i>Sibley v. Obama</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2012).....	33
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	34
<i>In re Tarble</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 397 (1871).....	15, 16
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Drury v. Lewis</i> , 200 U.S. 1 (1906).....	15
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) (No. 14,694)	20, 42
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) (No. 14,692D)	18, 19, 41, 43
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 2019 WL 3226988 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2019).....	3
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	28
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 457 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1972)	29
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982).....	43
<i>United States v. McLeod</i> , 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967).....	36
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	32
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Owlett</i> , 15 F. Supp. 736 (M.D. Pa. 1936)	36
<i>United States v. Proctor & Gamble</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958).....	29
<i>United States v. R. Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991)	42, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Virag v. Hynes</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 437 (1981)	37, 42, 43
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962).....	28, 46
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	5, 37
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 7.....	26
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	14
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 3.....	33
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	48
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	32
 Statutes and Other Authorities	
18 U.S.C. § 242	36
FED. R. CRIM. P. 6.....	29
FED. R. CRIM. P. 17.....	40, 42, 44
N.Y. CRIM. PROC. LAW § 190.25.....	29, 49
N.Y. CRIM. PROC. LAW § 190.50.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT r. 3.8 (AM. BAR ASS'N)	35
CAL. RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT r. 3.8	36
Randolph D. Moss, Asst. Atty. Gen., A <i>Sitting President's Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution,</i> 24 O.L.C. Op. 222 (Oct. 16, 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hearing with Michael Cohen, Former Attorney to President Donald Trump: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight and Reform,</i> 116th Cong. 1 (Feb. 27, 2019).....	3
<i>United States v. Cohen,</i> No. 18-cr-602 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2018), Gov't Sentencing Submission	3
<i>United States v. Cohen,</i> No. 18-cr-602 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2018), Tr. of Plea Hr'g	3
Ronald Rotunda, <i>Presidents and Ex- Presidents as Witnesses: A Brief Historical Footnote</i> , 1975 U. ILL. L. FORUM 1 (1975)	18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

Debra Cassens Weiss, <i>Judge Tosses Indictments of Vice President Cheney, Ex-AG Gonzales</i> , A.B.A. J. DAILY NEWS, Dec. 2, 2008, http://bit.ly/2SSNVPW	33
